IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 97-50797
(Summary Cal endar)

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
vVer sus
JEFFREY W LLI AM HONRD,
Def endant - Appel | ant.
Appeal fron1{hé On{téd-s{a{e; ﬁsﬂrict Court
for the Western District of Texas
(USDC No. P-97-CR-65-1)
© August 5, 1998
Before JOLLY, SM TH and WENER, Ci rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

Def endant - Appel l ant Jeffrey WIlliam Howard appeals his
conviction and sentence of 57 nonths’ inprisonnent for possession
of a firearmby a felon, in violation of 18 U S C 8§ 922(g)(1).
Howard clains that the district court erred in denying his notion
to quash the indictnent, contending that neither the prior felony
conviction nor the firearns he was charged wth possessing were

specified sufficiently to allowhimto present an adequat e def ense.

The record shows, however, that he possessed copies of docunents

Pursuant to 5THCGR R 47.5, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published and is not precedent
except under the limted circunstances set forth in 5TH QR
R 47.5. 4.



regarding his prior conviction and that the Governnent provided him
with docunents regarding all of the firearns that were seized.
Howard has failed to allege any prejudice resulting from the
absence in the indictnent of the specification of his prior
conviction and failed to denonstrate any prejudice resulting from
the absence in the indictnent of the specification of the firearns.

United States v. Nevers, 7 F.3d 59, 62 (5th Gr. 1993).

Howard further argues that the district court erred in denying
his notion for change of venue without first conducting a hearing
and wi thout questioning the jury panel regarding prejudice.
Howard’s notion was not sufficiently specific to warrant an
evidentiary hearing. Even on appeal, Howard fails to state any
particul ars concerning the nature and anount of publicity that he
contends was prejudicial. He does not aver what evi dence he woul d
have produced if given the opportunity. Howard has not shown that
the district court abused its discretion in denying his notion for
change of venue w thout conducting an evidentiary hearing. United

States v. Smth-Bowran, 76 F.3d 634, 637 (5th Cr.), cert. denied,

518 U. S. 1011 (1996).

Howar d next conplains that the district court erred in denying
his notion to suppress. He argues that the evidence of the
firearnms seized after his arrest should have been suppressed
because he was arrested without a warrant and w thout probable
cause. Based on the facts known to the authorities, probabl e cause
existed for the arrest of the occupant of the O dsnobile that was
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traveling with the Suburban, and Howard was that occupant. The
district court did not err in denying Howard' s notion to suppress.

Onelas v. United States, 517 U. S. 690, 699 (1996); United States

v. Tellez, 11 F.3d 530, 532 (5th Gr. 1993).

Howard insists that the Governnent “introduced no proof that
[ he] had been convicted of any offense puni shable by inprisonnment
for a term exceeding one year.” W find that the evidence of
Howard’s prior felony conviction was sufficient based on the
testi nony of ATF Agent Young and Deputies Howel|l and Rivera.

Howard urges that ATF Agent Robert Wite s testinony was
insufficient to prove the elenent of “in and affecting commerce.”
Wiite testified that all of the subject firearns were manufactured
outside the State of Texas. An expert’s testinony that the firearm
was manufactured outside the state in which it was found is

sufficient to prove interstate nexus. United States v. Privett, 68

F.3d 101, 104 (5th Gr. 1995).

Howar d does not adequately argue, by way of record citations
or by application of the facts to the law, the issue of
insufficiency of the evidence relating to his possession of the
firearms. W therefore deem this issue to have been forfeited.

United States v. Val di osera-Godinez, 932 F. 2d 1093, 1099 (5th G r

1991) .
Howard al so argues that the “Resolution of D sputed Factors
procedure in U. S.S. G Section 6Al.3 was not foll owed by the court.”

He further contends that “[a]dequate opportunity to present
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information to the Court was not afforded. Additional ly, the
requi red hearing procedures in Fed. R Crim P. 32(a)(1l) were not
foll owed and Defendant had no notice of the Court’s tentative
findings prior to sentencing.” He asserts that he had no
meani ngful opportunity to rebut the Governnent’s facts. Howar d
contends that the Governnent failed to prove that his conduct
involved five to seven firearns, supporting a two-|evel upward
adj ustnent . !

The district court did not clearly err in determ ning that
Howard was in possession of not only the two firearns in his own
vehi cl e but was in constructive possession of the seven firearns in

t he Subur ban. See United States v. Ranpbs, 71 F.3d 1150, 1157 and

n.25 (5th Gir. 1995).

Finally, Howard fails to expl ain howthe sentencing procedures
enpl oyed by the district court, which included notice of the
probation officer’s recommendations in the PSR, an opportunity to
object to the PSR, a sentencing hearing, and a specific factua
finding on his objection, failed to conply with the cited rules.
We do not address these argunents because Howard failed to brief

them adequately. Val di osera- Godi nez, 932 F.2d at 1099.

! Although it appeared fromhis statenent of the issues
that Howard al so intended to challenge the district court’s
cal cul ation of his base offense | evel based on his possession of
several Norinco rifles, in the argunent portion of his brief,
Howard nerely nentions this objection but does not provide any
argunent. Hi s argunent focuses on the nunber of firearns only.
Thus, any issue relating to the base offense |evel is considered
forfeited. Valdi osera-Godinez, 932 F.2d at 1099.
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